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WHILS  T HONOURIN  G TH  E ISLAND’  S EXTERNA  L CUSTOMS  , IMMIGRATION,  PASSPOR  T AN  D 

NATIONALIT  Y OBLIGATION  S AND  , WHEREVE  R PRACTICAL,  MEETIN  G TH  E PRINCIPLE  S O  F FRE  E 

MOVEMEN  T FO  R PEOPLE  AN  D GOODS.  ” 
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FOREWOR  D BY  THE  HEA  D O  F SERVICE  
 

I  am  pleased  to  presen  t th  e Service’  s Annua  l Repor  t fo  r 2008  , whi  ch prove  d t  o b  e anothe  r ver  y bu  sy an  d challengin  g yea  r fo  r u  s.  Th  e Repor  t 
demonstrate  s the  continuin  g effectivene  ss o  f th  e Servi  ce i  n al  l it  s area  s of  wor  k.  Thi  s i  s entirel  y du  e t  o th  e dedicatio  n an  d har  d wor  k o  f al  l ou  r 
Officer  s and  the  excellen  t suppor  t  I hav  e receive  d fro  m m  y Senio  r Managemen  t Team  .  
 
Thi  s Repor  t wil  l showca  se th  e variet  y o  f wor  k undertake  n b  y th  e Servi  ce whi  ch i  s reflecte  d i  n ou  r line  s o  f responsibility  : 

−  the  Hom  e Affair  s Ministe  r fo  r la  w enforcemen  t an  d genera  l administration  ; 
−  the  Treasur  y and  Resource  s Minste  r fo  r revenu  e collection  ; an  d  
−  Hi  s Excellen  cy th  e Lieutenan  t Governo  r fo  r immigratio  n an  d nationality  . 

 
I  comment  below  , no  t i  n an  y particula  r orde  r of  priority  , o  n som  e o  f th  e mor  e noteworth  y matter  s tha  t aro  se i  n 2008  . 
 

GS  T 
2008  sa  w the  bigge  st chang  e t  o th  e Service’  s revenu  e collectin  g functio  n sin  ce th  e Island’  s entr  y t  o th  e E  U Custom  s territor  y i  n 1973  .   I refe  r o  f 
course  to  th  e introduction  o  f th  e Good  s an  d Service  s Ta  x i  n May  .  Whil  st th  e administratio  n of  GS  T i  s th  e responsibilit  y o  f th  e Incom  e Ta  x Office  , 
the  contro  l of  importe  d good  s liabl  e t  o th  e ta  x lie  s wit  h th  e Service  .   
 
There  wa  s a  dramati  c increase  in  the  amoun  t of  good  s tha  t ha  d t  o b  e controlle  d o  n import  .  Prio  r t  o th  e ta  x approximatel  y 20  0 consignment  s  a 
wee  k were  potentiall  y liabl  e t  o custom  s o  r impôt  s duty  , followin  g th  e introductio  n o  f GS  T thi  s figur  e increase  d t  o mor  e tha  n 14,00  0 consignment  s  a 
wee  k potentiall  y liabl  e t  o dut  y and/o  r GST  .  Th  e priorit  y fo  r th  e Servi  ce wa  s t  o manag  e thi  s hug  e increa  se withou  t delayin  g good  s a  t th  e port  s bu  t 
stil  l accountin  g fo  r an  y ta  x due  .  Thi  s wa  s achieve  d b  y th  e implementatio  n o  f  a bespo  ke I  T system  , CAESA  R 2  , whi  ch allowe  d fo  r th  e electroni  c 
contro  l of  al  l importe  d good  s.  Allie  d t  o thi  s wer  e th  e introductio  n of  procedure  s fo  r regula  r an  d larg  e importer  s whi  ch allowe  d postpone  d 
declaration  s an  d payment  s and  , mo  st importantly  , th  e har  d wor  k of  th  e officer  s i  n ou  r Revenu  e an  d Good  s Contro  l section  .  Afte  r experiencin  g 
what  can  be  st be  describe  d a  s  a hecti  c star  t th  e system  s an  d procedure  s hav  e settle  d dow  n a  s carryin  g companie  s, businesse  s an  d privat  e 
importer  s al  l become  more  used  t  o them  .   
 
 
I  
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In  Decembe  r 2008  a  Po  st Implementatio  n Revie  w (PIR  ) wa  s conducte  d b  y H  M Revenu  e an  d Custom  s an  d foun  d tha  t th  e introductio  n o  f th  e ta  x 
had  been  wel  l managed  .  Thi  s wa  s entirel  y du  e t  o th  e clos  e workin  g relationshi  p an  d impressiv  e effort  s o  f th  e Incom  e Ta  x an  d th  e Service’  s GS  T 
implementation  team  s.  The  Service’  s team  wa  s ver  y abl  y le  d b  y th  e Directo  r an  d Assistan  t Directo  r wit  h revenu  e responsibilitie  s.   
 
The  PI  R also  highlighte  d th  e nee  d fo  r  a revie  w of  staffin  g level  s.  Th  e Servi  ce di  d receiv  e a  n additiona  l fiv  e officer  s t  o hel  p manag  e GS  T bu  t stil  l 
had  to  diver  t ye  t anothe  r office  r awa  y fro  m fron  t lin  e wor  k t  o complemen  t thi  s numbe  r an  d  I welcom  e th  e review  . 
 

Intelligence  an  d investigatio  n capabilitie  s 
Last  yea  r  I receive  d th  e result  s of  tw  o independen  t review  s of  ou  r investigatio  n an  d intelligen  ce wor  k, bot  h conducte  d b  y th  e Crimina  l Justi  ce  & 
Enforcemen  t Standard  s Assuran  ce Branc  h of  H  M Revenu  e an  d Custom  s.  Bot  h review  s strongl  y endorse  d th  e professionali  sm an  d abilit  y o  f ou  r 
wor  k in  the  se area  s.  Thi  s wa  s particularl  y gratifyin  g give  n th  e challenge  s tha  t th  e officer  s hav  e ha  d t  o dea  l wit  h ove  r th  e la  st fe  w year  s.  I  t i  s mu  ch 
to  the  credi  t of  th  e Directo  r an  d Assistan  t Director  s i  n La  w Enforcemen  t tha  t ou  r investigatio  n an  d intelligen  ce function  s ar  e  so successful  .   
 
Much  effort  ha  s bee  n expende  d i  n 200  8 t  o ensur  e sensibl  e an  d cooperativ  e workin  g betwee  n th  e Island’  s tw  o enforcemen  t agencie  s i  n thes  e 
area  s.  I  loo  k forward  to  continuin  g t  o wor  k wit  h th  e managemen  t tea  m o  f th  e State  s o  f Jerse  y Poli  ce i  n ensurin  g tha  t ou  r resource  s ar  e use  d 
effectivel  y an  d appropriatel  y fo  r th  e goo  d of  th  e Island  . 
 

Frontier  s 
The  frontie  r team  s had  thei  r own  challenge  s durin  g th  e year  , continuin  g t  o wor  k unde  r strengt  h despit  e hea  vy workload  s.  Nonethele  ss th  e 
Service'  s ongoin  g commitmen  t t  o trainin  g an  d th  e enhancemen  t o  f officer  s' skill  s a  s  a resul  t o  f o  n th  e jo  b experien  ce ensure  d tha  t the  y continue  d 
to  develop  thei  r skill  s i  n thei  r ne  w join  t customs/immigratio  n role  .  Th  e officer  s' har  d wor  k an  d increase  d level  s o  f experien  ce wer  e wel  l evidence  d 
b  y the  excellen  t result  s o  n illega  l immigratio  n an  d seizure  s of  illici  t o  r dutiabl  e good  s. 
 
Immigratio  n casework  an  d Passpor  t offic  e 
Alon  g with  the  re  st o  f the  Servi  ce th  e Immigratio  n Casewor  k an  d Passpor  t sectio  n ha  d  a ver  y bu  sy year  .  The  y wer  e on  e o  f th  e section  s tha  t wer  e 
affected  mo  st b  y the  ne  w managemen  t structur  e an  d  I wa  s gratifie  d b  y ho  w quickl  y th  e ne  w Assistan  t Directo  r fitte  d int  o hi  s rol  e an  d th  e wa  y th  e 
section  consistentl  y deal  t wit  h thei  r larg  e workload  .  I  n particula  r th  e turnaroun  d time  s fo  r wor  k permit  s an  d passport  s remain  s impressiv  e despit  e 
the,  a  t time  s, relentles  s pressure  . 
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Resources   
The  unde  r fundin  g of  th  e Custom  s an  d Immigratio  n staf  f budge  t ha  s bee  n a  n ongoin  g issu  e fo  r man  y year  s.  Th  e Educatio  n an  d Hom  e Affair  s 
Scrutin  y Pane  l undertoo  k  a comprehensiv  e revie  w of  th  e fundin  g pressure  s o  n th  e Servi  ce whi  ch wa  s presente  d t  o th  e State  s o  n  3 Decembe  r 
2008.   The  headlin  e findin  g of  th  e Pane  l wa  s tha  t i  t agree  d wit  h th  e Comptrolle  r an  d Audito  r Genera  l wh  o sai  d i  n hi  s 200  8 revie  w o  f State  s 
spendin  g tha  t th  e Servi  ce wa  s, “i  f anything  , unde  r funded”  .  Th  e Panel’  s mai  n recommendatio  n wa  s, therefore  , tha  t th  e Service’  s budge  t shoul  d b  e 
“adequatel  y increased…from  eithe  r centra  l fund  s o  r existin  g Hom  e Affair  s resources”  .   
 
Whilst  the  Ministe  r fo  r Hom  e Affair  s ha  s accepte  d th  e finding  s an  d recommendation  s o  f th  e Pane  l h  e note  d tha  t th  e Hom  e Affair  s Department’  s 
cash  limit  ha  s actuall  y been  increase  d b  y £250,00  0 i  n 2009  .  Thi  s allowe  d th  e Custom  s an  d Immigratio  n Servi  ce t  o fil  l vacan  t post  s an  d provid  e 
initia  l fundin  g fo  r th  e recruitmen  t of   3 additiona  l officer  s fo  r Frontie  r Teams  .  However  , th  e State  s wa  s no  t aske  d t  o approv  e th  e additiona  l £400,00  0 
from  2010  that  would  have  enable  d a  n additiona  l  3 officer  s t  o b  e recruite  d t  o brin  g th  e Frontie  r Team  s u  p t  o strength  .  I  n respons  e t  o th  e Panel’  s 
main  recommendatio  n the  Chief  Office  r Hom  e Affair  s will  , i  n th  e fir  st instance  , carr  y ou  t a  n interna  l revie  w o  f budget  s allocate  d t  o al  l th  e Hom  e 
Affair  s service  s to  see  whethe  r ther  e i  s an  y flexibilit  y t  o increa  se suppor  t t  o priorit  y area  s. 
 
Managemen  t review  an  d restructurin  g 
August  la  st yea  r sa  w the  retiremen  t of  Joh  n Noel  , Directo  r Immigratio  n  & Nationality  , afte  r ove  r fort  y year  s o  f publi  c servi  ce  –  a wel  l earne  d 
retiremen  t indeed  ! 
 
Befor  e John’  s departur  e th  e Senio  r Managemen  t tea  m too  k th  e opportunit  y t  o revie  w th  e managemen  t structur  e i  n th  e Servi  ce fo  r th  e fir  st tim  e 
since  the  Custom  s an  d Immigratio  n merge  r i  n 2005  .  Th  e ol  d structur  e wa  s fo  r thre  e Director  s reportin  g t  o th  e Hea  d o  f Servi  ce an  d unde  r the  m 
fou  r Assistan  t Director  s - whi  ch wa  s  a logica  l transitio  n fro  m th  e managemen  t structur  e tha  t ha  d bee  n i  n pla  ce i  n th  e forme  r Department  s o  f 
Custom  s  & Exci  se an  d Immigratio  n  & Nationality  .  Howeve  r th  e formatio  n an  d progressio  n o  f join  t custom  s an  d immigratio  n frontie  r team  s ha  d lef  t 
thi  s structur  e somewha  t unwield  y an  d no  t  a sensibl  e representatio  n o  f reportin  g line  s. 
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The  ne  w structure  i  s shown  in  the  organisatio  n char  t a  t th  e en  d o  f thi  s Annua  l Report  .  I  t ca  n b  e see  n tha  t ther  e ar  e no  w ju  st tw  o Director  s wit  h fiv  e 
Assistan  t Director  s.  Th  e responsibilitie  s formerl  y sittin  g wit  h th  e Directo  r Immigratio  n  & Nationalit  y hav  e bee  n reassigned  .  Responsibilit  y fo  r 
technica  l immigration/nationalit  y matter  s an  d th  e Passpor  t Offi  ce ha  s bee  n allocate  d t  o th  e Directo  r Lega  l Statu  s  & Revenu  e an  d th  e Assistan  t 
Directo  r Immigration  Casewor  k  & Nationality  ; responsibilit  y fo  r th  e immigratio  n (an  d custom  s) frontie  r control  s i  s solel  y wit  h th  e Directo  r La  w 
Enforcement  an  d the  Assistan  t Directo  r Frontier  s. 
 

Conclusio  n  
I  a  m aware  tha  t in  thi  s introductio  n  I hav  e mentione  d al  l th  e section  s of  th  e Servi  ce an  d  I woul  d li  ke t  o than  k ever  y on  e o  f m  y colleague  s fo  r thei  r 
sterlin  g effort  s, bu  t la  st an  d certainl  y no  t lea  st  I mu  st acknowledg  e th  e vita  l wor  k o  f ou  r finan  ce an  d administratio  n team  s wh  o  so energeticall  y an  d 
good  humouredl  y helpe  d t  o kee  p th  e whol  e Servi  ce running  . 
 
I  am  convinced  tha  t i  t i  s essentia  l fo  r th  e Islan  d t  o hav  e a  n effectiv  e an  d robu  st Custom  s an  d Immigratio  n Service  , properl  y resourced  , traine  d an  d 
committed  to  help  maintain  a  prosperou  s an  d saf  e pla  ce fo  r u  s al  l t  o live  .   I kno  w tha  t  I spea  k fo  r al  l m  y colleague  s i  n sayin  g tha  t w  e wil  l d  o ou  r 
be  st to  ensur  e tha  t w  e continu  e t  o provid  e su  ch  a Service  . 
 
 
Michae  l Robinso  n 
Hea  d of  Servic  e 
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INVESTIGATION  
 
The  investigation  strateg  y of  th  e Custom  s an  d Immigratio  n Servi  ce i  s a  s follows: 
 
Drugs  
 
T  o investigate  the  importatio  n o  f al  l type  s o  f controlle  d drug  s, bu  t wit  h  a particula  r emphasi  s o  n th  e importatio  n o  f Cla  ss  A drug  s a  s thes  e ar  e 
judged  t  o pose  the  bigge  st ri  sk t  o th  e peopl  e of  th  e Island  . 
 
Fo  r thi  s purpo  se th  e intelligen  ce an  d investigatio  n section  s of  th  e Servi  ce wil  l wor  k togethe  r closel  y an  d suppor  t ea  ch othe  r i  n th  e developmen  t o  f 
dru  g operation  s whi  ch lea  d t  o th  e arre  st an  d prosecutio  n o  f th  e principal  s behin  d thes  e dru  g syndicate  s. 
 
The  Service  wil  l loo  k to  wor  k jointl  y wit  h othe  r la  w enforcemen  t agencie  s, bot  h o  n an  d of  f Island  , whereve  r possibl  e t  o achiev  e it  s aim  s i  n thi  s area  . 
 
In  such  operation  s, officer  s i  n th  e Servi  ce wil  l alway  s loo  k t  o effe  ct arrest  s an  d mak  e seizure  s wher  e thi  s wil  l cau  se th  e greate  st impac  t o  n th  e dru  g 
syndicate  itself  .  If  thi  s mean  s arrangin  g fo  r actio  n t  o b  e take  n b  y  a la  w enforcemen  t agenc  y outsid  e th  e Islan  d the  n tha  t i  s th  e strateg  y tha  t wil  l b  e 
adopted  .  In  thi  s wa  y the  Servi  ce wil  l mee  t it  s responsibilitie  s unde  r th  e Island’  s Crimina  l Justi  ce Policy  . 
 
A  significan  t par  t of  th  e wor  k of  officer  s i  n th  e Frontier  s sectio  n o  f th  e Servi  ce i  s th  e identificatio  n o  f dru  g courier  s.  Th  e rol  e o  f th  e courie  r i  s usuall  y 
at  the  lowe  r leve  l of  th  e dru  g syndicat  e chai  n an  d su  ch investigation  s ar  e conclude  d ove  r  a shor  t perio  d o  f time  .  Neverthele  ss th  e quantity/valu  e o  f 
the  drug  s seize  d ca  n ofte  n b  e large  . 
 
The  identification  , interceptio  n an  d prosecutio  n of  dru  g courier  s, therefore  , wil  l continu  e t  o b  e a  n importan  t par  t o  f th  e Service’  s dail  y dru  g 
investigation  duties  . 
 
The  Service’  s investigatio  n remi  t doe  s no  t exten  d t  o dru  g stree  t dealing/possessio  n o  f drug  s i  n th  e Island  .   
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Financia  l Crime  
 
The  officer  s in  the  Service  , wh  o ar  e base  d i  n th  e JFCU  , wil  l continu  e t  o investigat  e th  e financia  l statu  s o  f thos  e individual  s wh  o ar  e convicte  d o  f 
dru  g traffickin  g offence  s i  n Jersey  , wit  h  a vie  w t  o makin  g  a confiscatio  n orde  r t  o th  e Roya  l Cour  t t  o seiz  e an  y asset  s whi  ch ar  e identifie  d a  s th  e 
proceed  s o  f dru  g trafficking  . 
 
The  officer  s wil  l also  underta  ke financia  l investigation  s o  n behalf  o  f Custom  s authoritie  s fro  m outsid  e th  e Islan  d particularl  y i  n relatio  n t  o 
drugs/VAT/Exci  se fraud  . 
 
The  Service  ha  s 3  officer  s base  d i  n th  e Join  t Financia  l Crime  s Unit  .  The  se officer  s hav  e responsibilit  y fo  r al  l financia  l investigation  s relatin  g t  o 
dru  g traffickin  g i  n Jersey  .  I  n 200  8 the  se investigation  s resulte  d i  n cour  t confiscation  s o  f £105,41  1 an  d  a ca  sh forfeitur  e o  f £122,252  . 
 
Immigratio  n 
 
The  Service  wil  l investigat  e al  l aspect  s of  ‘illega  l immigration  ’ bot  h a  t th  e frontie  r an  d inland  .  Th  e ter  m ‘illega  l immigrant  ’ include  s person  s 
attemptin  g to  ente  r the  Islan  d eithe  r wit  h fal  se documents  , b  y employin  g deceptio  n o  r enterin  g clandestinely  , an  d person  s discovere  d afte  r entr  y 
who  gained  entr  y o  r leav  e t  o remai  n illegally  , e.g  . asylu  m seeker  s. 
 
Again  th  e Service  wil  l loo  k t  o wor  k jointl  y wit  h othe  r la  w enforcemen  t agencie  s, bot  h o  n an  d of  f Island  , whereve  r possibl  e i  n su  ch investigation  s. 
 
Excise/GS  T Frau  d 
 
The  investigatio  n o  f offence  s int  o exci  se frau  d an  d GST  importatio  n frau  d wil  l al  so b  e undertake  n b  y officer  s fro  m th  e Service  .  Dependin  g o  n th  e 
scale  of  the  fraud  the  resource  s of  th  e Intelligen  ce sectio  n of  th  e Servi  ce woul  d b  e utilise  d i  n su  ch investigation  s.  A  t th  e presen  t tim  e however  , 
excise/GS  T frau  d i  s considere  d lo  w ri  sk. 
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ENFORCEMEN  T ACTION  
 
Dru  g Seizures  
 
Durin  g 2008  Officer  s in  th  e Service  were  responsibl  e fo  r th  e seizur  e of  jus  t ove  r £1.  3 millio  n o  f drug  s.  I  n addition  , drug  s wit  h  a valu  e o  f £40,00  0 
were  seized  a  s a  resul  t of  join  t operation  s wit  h La  w Enforcemen  t agencie  s outsid  e th  e Island  .  I  n tota  l ther  e wer  e 9  2 separat  e dru  g seizure  s durin  g 
2008.   Of  these  24  were  of   a commercia  l natur  e an  d resulte  d i  n th  e case  s bein  g referre  d t  o th  e Roya  l Court  .  Al  l case  s brough  t t  o cour  t i  n 200  8 
resulted  in  a  convictio  n fo  r th  e individual  s concerned  .   
 
Heroin  represente  d approximatel  y 70  % o  f th  e drug  s seized  . I  t ha  s bee  n reporte  d tha  t ther  e i  s a  n increa  se i  n cocain  e o  n th  e street  s o  f Jersey  .  Th  e 
numbe  r of  cocain  e seizure  s discovere  d b  y Officer  s i  n th  e Servi  ce increase  d fro  m  6 i  n 200  7 t  o  8 i  n 2008  .  On  e of  tho  se seizure  s totalle  d 
approximatel  y hal  f  a kilo  .  Thi  s ha  d th  e effe  ct of  increasin  g th  e quantit  y o  f cocain  e seize  d b  y 468  % i  n 200  8 whe  n compare  d t  o 2007  . 
 
In  ligh  t of  th  e experience  s of  th  e U  K an  d Irelan  d i  n relatio  n t  o cocaine  , i  t i  s no  t surprisin  g tha  t dru  g syndicate  s i  n th  e Islan  d hav  e easie  r acce  ss t  o 
cocaine  .  I  t i  s importan  t howeve  r tha  t Custom  s an  d Immigratio  n Officer  s continu  e t  o monito  r intelligen  ce relatin  g t  o cocain  e i  n bot  h th  e U  K an  d 
Jerse  y and  maintai  n thei  r vigilan  ce a  t th  e border  s. 
 
Overall  , dru  g seizure  s wer  e u  p 46  % o  n 200  7 thoug  h the  y wer  e dow  n approximatel  y 49  % o  n th  e previou  s  3 year  s’ average  . 
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LAW  ENFORCEMEN  T
 
 

Refusals  
 
The  numbe  r of  third  countr  y national  s wh  o wer  e refuse  d leav  e t  o ente  r th  e Islan  d totalle  d 2  5 whi  ch wa  s approximatel  y  a 1.5  % increa  se o  n th  e 200  7 
figure  .  Thi  s wa  s belo  w th  e previou  s  3 yea  r averag  e of  32  .  O  f th  e 2  2 refuse  d entr  y ther  e wer  e  9 Brazilian  s (41  %) an  d  5 Russian  s (23%)  .  I  n ligh  t o  f 
the  lo  w number  s, however  , i  t woul  d no  t b  e appropriat  e t  o identif  y thi  s a  s  a trend  . 
 
Approximatel  y 64  % of  th  e person  s refuse  d entr  y ha  d travelle  d fro  m St  . Mal  o whi  ch continue  s t  o b  e th  e por  t o  f departur  e posin  g th  e large  st ri  sk. 
 

LOGISTICS  
 
Equipmen  t 
 
The  Service’  s La  w Enforcemen  t databas  e wa  s replace  d i  n 200  8 wit  h th  e syste  m goin  g li  ve i  n Jun  e 2008  . Th  e Servi  ce no  w ha  s  a databa  se whi  ch 
meet  s curren  t legislatio  n requirements  . 
 
Trainin  g 
 
In  Februar  y 2008  th  e Seriou  s Organise  d Crim  e Agen  cy (SOCA  ) ra  n  a  2 wee  k surveillan  ce cour  se fo  r Officer  s i  n th  e Service  .  A  s  a resul  t  a furthe  r  8 
officer  s were  accredite  d t  o undertak  e surveillan  ce wor  k. 
 
The  developmen  t o  f th  e mult  i functiona  l Customs/Immigratio  n concep  t continue  d throughou  t 2008  .  I  n th  e fir  st  3 month  s Officer  s receive  d trainin  g 
from  specialist  trainer  s from  bot  h He  r Majesty’  s Revenu  e an  d Custom  s (HMRC  ) an  d th  e U  K Borde  r an  d Immigratio  n Agen  cy  so a  s t  o equi  p the  m 
with  the  basi  c skill  s to  carr  y ou  t both  function  s.  I  n th  e la  st  3 month  s of  th  e year  ,  6 mor  e experience  d Officer  s attende  d  a secondmen  t a  t Gatwi  ck 
Airport  to  wor  k in  th  e Immigration  control  s i  n both  th  e Nort  h an  d Sout  h Terminal  s.  I  n addition  ,  6 Officer  s wer  e al  so seconde  d t  o th  e HMR  C 
Custod  y Suite  s a  t bot  h Gatwi  ck an  d Heathro  w Airport  s t  o enhanc  e thei  r knowledg  e o  f Custod  y Office  r procedures  .   
 
Some  of  th  e result  s achieve  d a  t th  e frontier  s i  n 200  8 provid  e positiv  e eviden  ce tha  t thi  s trainin  g i  s startin  g t  o produ  ce som  e excellen  t result  s.  
There  i  s al  so eviden  ce tha  t Officer  s are  bein  g use  d mor  e flexibl  y tha  n i  n previou  s year  s. 
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Resources  
 
The  increase  in  shippin  g movement  s from  abroa  d i  n recen  t year  s an  d th  e expectatio  n tha  t th  e Servi  ce woul  d continu  e t  o provid  e simultaneou  s 
Immigration  control  s on  boar  d vessel  s, whi  ch i  s beyon  d wha  t i  s normall  y expecte  d o  f  a basi  c Immigratio  n control  , continue  d t  o stret  ch resource  s a  t 
the  frontier  s i  n 2008  .  Th  e Servi  ce wa  s give  n financia  l suppor  t fro  m bot  h th  e Economi  c Developmen  t Departmen  t an  d th  e Harbou  r Department  . 
 
This  enabled  the  Service  to  recrui  t the  service  s o  f  2 recentl  y retire  d Immigratio  n Officer  s o  n  a part-tim  e basi  s an  d offe  r overtim  e payment  s t  o 
current  Officer  s thu  s ensurin  g tha  t the  se control  s wer  e adequatel  y maintained  . 
 
It  should  be  noted  however  , tha  t the  Servi  ce continue  s t  o hav  e significan  t concern  s regardin  g th  e long-ter  m viabilit  y o  f on-boar  d immigratio  n 
controls  particularl  y in  relation  to  thei  r effectiveness/robustne  ss.  Th  e Guernse  y Custom  s an  d Immigratio  n Servi  ce hav  e simila  r concern  s and  . 
durin  g the  course  of  2009  both  agencie  s wil  l engag  e wit  h th  e U  K Borde  r Agen  cy (UKBA)  , th  e respectiv  e Economi  c Development/Harbou  r 
Department  s and  the  relevant  shippin  g companie  s t  o finall  y resolv  e th  e issue  . 
 
HMRC  Review  
 
In  Octobe  r 2008  Officers  from  the  HMR  C Enforcemen  t and  Complian  ce Governanc  e an  d Assuranc  e Uni  t undertoo  k  a revie  w o  f th  e Customs  / 
Immigration  section  of  the  Joint  Intelligence  Bureau  .  The  overal  l conclusio  n of  th  e revie  w was  tha  t ther  e wer  e n  o seriou  s contro  l weaknesse  s 
identified.  
 
The  reviewers  were  particularl  y impressed  with  the  effective  trainin  g programme  s tha  t wer  e i  n place  , th  e robust  , secur  e an  d auditabl  e I  T system  s 
and  th  e instructions  that  are  given  to  staff  .   A numbe  r of  recommendation  s wer  e pu  t forwar  d an  d al  l hav  e subsequentl  y bee  n implemented  . 
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THE  FUTURE  
 
Frontiers   
 
Whe  n the  Service  managemen  t identifie  d th  e concep  t of  th  e multi-functiona  l Customs/Immigratio  n Office  r i  n 200  6 i  t ha  d i  n min  d  a  5 yea  r strateg  y 
to  achieve  thi  s aim.   I  t i  s importan  t tha  t th  e Servi  ce continue  s t  o provid  e th  e appropriat  e suppor  t an  d trainin  g t  o Frontie  r Officer  s a  s the  y continu  e 
thei  r developmen  t into  full  y competen  t Customs/Immigratio  n Officer  s. 
 
Investigation/Intelligenc  e 
 
The  Service’s  investigation/intelligen  ce capabilit  y ha  s develope  d significantl  y i  n th  e la  st  2 year  s.  Th  e Servi  ce wil  l continu  e t  o buil  d o  n thi  s i  n th  e 
future  i  n term  s of  identifyin  g an  d providin  g furthe  r speciali  st trainin  g tha  t wil  l benefi  t th  e section  s.  I  n additio  n th  e Servi  ce wil  l continu  e t  o explor  e th  e 
opportunit  y of  purchasin  g speciali  st equipmen  t whi  ch wil  l enhanc  e it  s capabilit  y i  n thi  s area  . 
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REVENUE  AND  GOOD  S CONTRO  L
 
 
REVENUE  
 
2008  again  represente  d a  bu  sy an  d varie  d yea  r fo  r Officer  s involve  d i  n revenu  e collectio  n an  d good  s contro  l dutie  s.  Durin  g th  e yea  r th  e genera  l 
consumption  of  certai  n exci  se good  s droppe  d whil  st fo  r othe  r exci  se good  s consumptio  n remaine  d consisten  t wit  h 2007  . Howeve  r th  e tota  l 
Custom  s and  Excise  dut  y collecte  d i  n 200  8 wa  s £49.  8 million  s,  a significan  t decreas  e fro  m th  e dut  y collecte  d b  y th  e Servi  ce i  n 2007  . Thi  s 
decrease  wa  s du  e t  o th  e remova  l of  Vehicl  e Registratio  n Dut  y (VRD  ) i  n Ma  y tha  t resulte  d i  n  a lo  ss o  f approximatel  y £  4 million  s i  n revenue  .  
 
Good  s and  Service  s Ta  x collecte  d b  y th  e Servi  ce o  n importation  s o  f good  s b  y non-registere  d entitie  s durin  g 200  8 amounte  d t  o £0.8  6 millio  n 
 
Tota  l revenu  e collecte  d i  n 200  8 wa  s £50.66  1 millio  n (se  e page  s 6&  7 fo  r mor  e detail  ) 
 
Impôts  
 
In  Decembe  r the  budge  t wa  s debate  d b  y th  e State  s Assembl  y an  d increase  s, base  d o  n th  e Jun  e ri  se i  n th  e retai  l pri  ce index  , o  f Impôt  s dut  y rate  s 
on  alcoho  l an  d tobacc  o wer  e agreed  .   
 
Proposal  s b  y the  Ministe  r fo  r Treasur  y an  d Resource  s t  o defe  r a  n increa  se i  n th  e rat  e o  f dut  y o  n fue  l b  y maintainin  g th  e 200  8 dut  y rate  s fo  r 200  9 
was  also  agreed  b  y the  Assembl  y 
 
Followin  g the  budget  the  proportio  n o  f Impôt  s dut  y o  n th  e loca  l retai  l pri  ce of  som  e commo  n exci  se good  s are  : 
 

•  A  litre  of  whi  sky -     £9.37  
•  A  bottle  of  table  wine  -    £1.12  
•  A  pint  of  norma  l bee  r  -            28p  
•  20  cigarette  s -      £3.15  
•  A  litre  of  unleaded  petro  l o  r diese  l -       41p  
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Vehicle  Registratio  n Dut  y 
 
VR  D wa  s abolished  in  Ma  y 200  8 t  o correspon  d wit  h th  e introductio  n of  GST  .  A  t thi  s tim  e  a proposa  l wa  s brough  t befor  e th  e State  s Assembl  y fo  r  a 
Vehicle  Emission  s Dut  y (VED)  , a  s a  mor  e environmentall  y targete  d vehicl  e ta  x basin  g th  e dut  y liabilit  y o  n vehicle  s Carbo  n Dioxid  e - CO  2  
emission  s rathe  r tha  n engin  e size  . Howeve  r th  e State  s decide  d no  t t  o introduc  e th  e ne  w VE  D proposal  s an  d instea  d requeste  d tha  t progre  ss b  e 
made  toward  s a  packag  e of  environmenta  l ta  x an  d spen  d initiative  s. 
 
In  Septembe  r th  e Counci  l of  Minister  s propose  d suc  h  a packag  e i  n th  e draf  t Annua  l Busine  ss Pla  n 2009  , bu  t followin  g a  n amendmen  t agree  d b  y 
the  State  s Assembl  y th  e proposa  l fo  r  a lo  w leve  l VE  D wa  s rejected  . Durin  g 200  9 th  e Plannin  g an  d Environmen  t Departmen  t wil  l underta  ke furthe  r 
consultatio  n t  o identif  y  a preferre  d environmenta  l tax  . 
 
Good  s an  d Service  s Ta  x 
 
 Althoug  h th  e Incom  e Ta  x Departmen  t wa  s taske  d wit  h th  e overal  l administratio  n o  f GST  , th  e responsibilitie  s tha  t fel  l t  o th  e Custom  s an  d 
Immigratio  n Servi  ce concernin  g th  e ta  x o  n importe  d good  s wer  e considerable  . 
 
The  strateg  y adopte  d b  y th  e Servi  ce wa  s firstly  , t  o rel  y heavil  y upo  n informatio  n technolog  y (se  e Good  s Control  , p.17  ) an  d secondly  , t  o see  k t  o 
considerabl  y expan  d it  s syste  m of  ‘Approve  d Traders’  .  Approve  d Trader  s benefi  t fro  m bein  g abl  e t  o tak  e possessio  n o  f thei  r importe  d good  s 
directl  y o  n arriva  l an  d t  o declar  e an  d pa  y dutie  s a  t  a late  r date  . The  se arrangement  s avoi  d unnecessar  y delay  s a  t th  e port  s an  d simultaneousl  y 
assur  e th  e revenu  e b  y mean  s stri  ct term  s an  d condition  s applicabl  e t  o al  l Trader  s.   
 
In  orde  r t  o explai  n an  d promot  e the  se initiative  s, Officer  s participate  d i  n  a variet  y o  f publicit  y event  s an  d educationa  l evening  s. Publicit  y materia  l 
wa  s widel  y published  . Detaile  d rule  s fo  r th  e operatio  n of  th  e ne  w syste  m wer  e issue  d a  s direction  s fro  m th  e Agen  t o  f th  e Impôt  s (Agent’  s 
Directives)  .  Furthe  r detai  l wa  s adde  d t  o th  e contro  l whe  n th  e Comptrolle  r o  f Incom  e Ta  x al  so issue  d Direction  s regardin  g certai  n categorie  s o  f 
importe  d good  s tha  t woul  d b  e subje  ct t  o relief  of  GST  . 
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The  expansion  of  th  e Approve  d Trade  r schem  e wa  s  a grea  t succe  ss an  d b  y yea  r en  d ther  e wer  e 1,05  0 businesse  s tha  t wer  e bot  h Approve  d wit  h 
Custom  s and  Registere  d fo  r GST  wit  h Incom  e Tax  ; i  n additio  n ther  e wer  e  a furthe  r 49  6 businesse  s tha  t wer  e simpl  y Custom  s Approved  . 
 
The  State  s agree  d to   a £12.0  0 de-minimi  s charg  e leve  l fo  r th  e Servi  ce whi  ch ensure  d tha  t officer  s woul  d no  t b  e tie  d u  p resolvin  g lo  w valu  e import  s.  
Thi  s de-minimi  s waive  r allow  s good  s u  p t  o th  e valu  e of  £400  , inclusiv  e o  f an  y freigh  t o  r posta  l charge  s, importe  d b  y non-approve  d trader  s t  o b  e 
free  of  GS  T a  s lon  g a  s thes  e good  s ar  e no  t liabl  e t  o an  y custom  s o  r exci  se duty  . 
 
The  volum  e o  f consignment  s processe  d b  y CAESA  R I  I betwee  n Ma  y an  d th  e en  d o  f th  e yea  r exceede  d 550,000  . Th  e proportio  n o  f consignment  s  
detained  on  entr  y fo  r forma  l clearan  ce remaine  d a  t a  n acceptabl  e leve  l of  approximatel  y 2.6  % o  f th  e total  .  I  n othe  r word  s th  e procedure  s fo  r 
accountin  g fo  r Impor  t GS  T ensure  d tha  t 97.4  % of  al  l freigh  t consignment  s wer  e no  t hel  d u  p a  t th  e port  s awaitin  g paymen  t o  f th  e tax  . 
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REVENUE AND GOODS CONTROL
 
IMPÔTS RECEIPTS £ MILLIONS
 

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007* 2008* 

Spirits 4.074 3.882 3.835 3.804 4.466 3.781 4.058 4.194 3.928 4.008 

Wine 3.562 3.608 3.765 4.426 4.980 4.873 5.272 5.351 5.661 5.863 

Cider 0.367 0.413 0.310 0.372 0.473 0.532 0.575 0.633 0.710 0.742 

Beer 2.855 2.810 3.163 4.104 4.858 4.708 4.767 5.042 4.961 5.094 

Tobacco 10.870 11.167 12.008 12.367 13.354 13.913 12.508 12.953 12.672 12.715 

Fuel 10.883 11.763 11.717 13.985 16.355 18.660 18.452 19.051 19.876 20.469 

VRD - - - - 2.912 3.687 4.033 4.047 5.836 0.674 

Customs 0.158 0.360 0.190 0.106 0.110 0.136 0.174 0.113 0.193 0.235 

GST from non-registered importers 0.861 

TOTAL 32.769 34.003 34.988 39.164 47.508 50.290 49.839 51.384 53.837 50,661 

*Please note that 2007 and 2008 figures include all accrual adjustments to comply with Generally Accepted Accounting Policies (GAAP) 
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Impôts Duties and GST 2008 

GST, £861,219.18, 
1.7% 

VRD, £674,092.25, 
1.3% 

Spirits, £4,008,080.92, 
7.9% 

Wines, £5,862,782.04, 
11.6% 

Cider, £742,506.96, 
1.5% 

Beer, £5,093,727.43, 
10.1% 

Tobacco, 
£12,714,804.50, 

25.1% 

Goods, £234,649.08, 
0.5% 

Fuel, £20,469,549.58, 
40.4% 
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GOODS  CONTROL  
 

Significan  t change  s occurre  d i  n th  e are  a of  good  s contro  l durin  g 2008  . Th  e Servi  ce successfull  y move  d fro  m pape  r base  d contro  l mechanism  s t  o  a 
modern,  electroni  c good  s contro  l platform  . Th  e CAESA  R I  I compute  r syste  m introduce  d th  e followin  g advance  s: 
 

•  Remote,  electroni  c manife  st submissio  n t  o th  e Servi  ce b  y al  l shipper  s an  d airline  s 
 
•  The  allocatio  n of  consignmen  t clearan  ce route  s accordin  g t  o good  s typ  e an  d consigne  e statu  s 

 
•  Remote,  on-line  acces  s fo  r al  l importer  s, privat  e o  r commercial  , t  o ma  ke Impor  t Declaratio  n an  d dut  y payment  .  
 

The  instrumenta  l facto  r behin  d thi  s mov  e t  o automate  d processin  g wa  s th  e introductio  n o  f GS  T o  n 6th  Ma  y 2008  .  A  s ha  s alread  y bee  n explaine  d 
the  Income  Ta  x Office  i  s responsible  fo  r th  e overal  l administratio  n o  f GST  bu  t th  e Custom  s an  d Immigratio  n Servi  ce i  s responsibl  e fo  r th  e 
collection  o  r corre  ct accountin  g of  impor  t GS  T an  d the  se ne  w responsibilitie  s cause  d a  n exponentia  l increa  se i  n th  e numbe  r o  f dutiable  , importe  d 
consignment  s tha  t the  Servi  ce wa  s require  d t  o control  . 
 
Excise  Seizures  
 
A  tota  l 201,902  of  cigarette  s wer  e seize  d b  y Officer  s durin  g 200  8 wit  h  a revenu  e potentia  l of  £29,477.69  . In  line  with  previou  s year  s, thes  e 
cigarette  s were  eithe  r importe  d i  n traveller  s’ baggage  , i  n exce  ss o  f dut  y fre  e relief  s, o  r vi  a th  e posta  l system  , wher  e importer  s o  r addressee  s 
decline  d to  pa  y th  e relevan  t exci  se duty  .   A tota  l o  f 32  0 individua  l seizure  s wer  e made  .  The  se figure  s represen  t  a fal  l i  n cigarett  e seizure  s o  f  
approximatel  y one  third  from  2007  level  s an  d ar  e judge  d t  o b  e indicativ  e of  manpowe  r level  s a  t th  e Frontier  s rathe  r tha  n  a marke  d improvemen  t i  n 
compliance.  
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Two  prosecution  s wer  e brough  t durin  g th  e yea  r a  s  a resul  t o  f tw  o examination  s o  n commercia  l vehicle  s conducte  d b  y Frontie  r Officer  s.  Th  e tw  o 
importer  s concerned  were  carryin  g good  s fo  r thei  r respectiv  e grocer  y businesse  s an  d i  n ea  ch instanc  e faile  d t  o ma  ke ful  l declaration  s o  f th  e exci  se 
good  s imported  .  The  fir  st case  involve  d th  e fraudulen  t evasio  n of  exci  se dut  y o  n 207.1  2 litre  s o  f beer  , 31.  6 litre  s o  f spirit  s an  d 33  9 litre  s o  f win  e 
amountin  g to  dut  y liabilit  y of  £905.3  6 an  d le  d t  o  a fin  e of  £75  0 a  t th  e Magistrate’  s Court  .  Th  e secon  d cas  e involve  d 38  2 litre  s o  f win  e an  d 1  3 litre  s 
of  spirit  s,  a £665.7  3 dut  y evasio  n tha  t wa  s deal  t wit  h b  y wa  y of   a £2,00  0 fin  e b  y th  e Magistrate  .  

 
No  furthe  r incident  s aro  se an  d n  o specifi  c intelligen  ce wa  s receive  d tha  t migh  t indicat  e  a wide  r smugglin  g o  f exci  se good  s fo  r commercia  l 
purpose  s. 
 
Medications  
 
Durin  g 200  8 th  e Servi  ce di  d no  t ma  ke an  y seizure  s of  medication  s importe  d int  o th  e Islan  d withou  t  a 'produ  ct licence  ' (a  s require  d b  y th  e 
Medicine  s Law)  . 
 
The  Servi  ce remain  s vigilan  t t  o thi  s threat  , however  , an  d continue  s t  o liai  se closel  y wit  h Healt  h an  d Socia  l Service  s abou  t al  l good  s tha  t ma  y b  e 
subje  ct t  o contro  l o  n impor  t an  d expor  t unde  r loca  l medicine  s legislation.    
 
Othe  r Seizures  
 
Durin  g 200  8 Officer  s made  5  seizure  s of  firewor  ks tha  t ha  d bee  n importe  d withou  t a  n Impor  t Licen  ce among  st passenge  r baggage  .   A fli  ck knif  e 
and  CS  ga  s spra  y wer  e al  so seize  d a  t th  e port  s.  5  8 individua  l seizure  s of  indecen  t o  r obscen  e materia  l wer  e made  , predominantl  y a  s  a resul  t o  f 
anti-smuggling  che  cks on  incomin  g posta  l packet  s.  Ther  e wer  e  5 seizure  s of  commercia  l quantitie  s o  f counterfei  t item  s;  4 o  f whi  ch involve  d th  e 
unwittin  g purchase  b  y loca  l importer  s o  f falsel  y brande  d clothin  g item  s fro  m Fa  r Ea  st source  s.  Non  e o  f the  se case  s ha  d an  y seriou  s aggravatin  g 
factor  s that  migh  t have  cause  d  a prosecutio  n t  o b  e brought  ; i  n al  l case  s th  e item  s concerne  d wer  e seize  d an  d subsequentl  y destroyed  .  Tota  l 
figure  s fo  r ‘othe  r seizure  s’ wer  e slightl  y dow  n o  n 200  7 level  s. 
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REVENUE  AND  GOOD  S CONTRO  L
 
 

VA  T Accountin  g Scheme  
 
The  UK  Impor  t VAT  Accountin  g Schem  e allow  s fo  r th  e pre-paymen  t of  U  K Impor  t VA  T o  n posta  l item  s tha  t ar  e ove  r £1  8 i  n valu  e sen  t b  y locall  y 
based  trader  s to  customer  s i  n th  e UK  .  Trader  s wh  o agre  e t  o joi  n th  e schem  e ar  e require  d t  o kee  p record  s an  d submi  t t  o  a regim  e o  f audi  t an  d 
assurance  .  Impor  t VAT  i  s remitte  d b  y th  e trader  s t  o Jerse  y Po  st wh  o i  n tur  n pa  y th  e monie  s ont  o H  M Revenu  e an  d Custom  s.   
 
The  scheme  continued  to  perform  wel  l an  d th  e Annua  l Repor  t submitte  d t  o H  M Revenu  e an  d Custom  s o  n th  e operatio  n o  f th  e Schem  e durin  g 
2007  wa  s accepted  in  full  . 
 
The  numbe  r of  Schem  e member  s ros  e t  o 11  4 an  d complian  ce wit  h Schem  e term  s an  d condition  s (whi  ch wer  e update  d durin  g th  e yea  r a  t th  e 
instigation  o  f H  M Revenu  e an  d Custom  s i  n th  e UK  ) remain  s ver  y high  .  
 
Diese  l Check  s 
 
No  road  side  fue  l chec  ks t  o te  st fo  r th  e illega  l u  se of  dut  y fre  e re  d diese  l wer  e conducte  d durin  g 200  8 du  e t  o exceptionall  y hig  h workload  s - thes  e 
che  cks usuall  y begi  n i  n Apri  l an  d thi  s coincide  d wit  h introductio  n o  f GST  . 
 
THE  FUTURE  

 
CAESA  R II  
 
Whilst  the  CAESA  R I  I system  i  s workin  g well  an  d th  e feedba  ck fro  m thos  e wh  o u  se th  e syste  m regularl  y i  s positiv  e th  e syste  m i  s stil  l unde  r fina  l 
development  and  require  s a  smal  l numbe  r of  upgrade  s t  o b  e adde  d befor  e th  e Servi  ce consider  s it  s developmen  t t  o b  e totall  y i  n lin  e wit  h 
expectations  .  These  upgrade  s will  includ  e enhance  d managemen  t reportin  g an  d presentationa  l improvement  s wit  h additiona  l on-scree  n guidan  ce 
and  information  fo  r th  e use  r an  d ar  e schedule  d t  o b  e complet  e b  y Ma  y 2009  . 
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REVENUE  AND  GOOD  S CONTRO  L
 
 

Excise  Dut  y o  n Marine  Fue  l 
 
The  Ministe  r fo  r Treasur  y and  Resource  s believe  s tha  t i  t i  s no  w appropriat  e t  o re-examin  e th  e duty-fre  e concessio  n o  n fue  l fo  r marin  e pleasur  e 
craft.   Thi  s issue  wil  l b  e th  e subje  ct of   a revie  w durin  g 2009  . 
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IMMIGRATION  AND  NATIONALIT  Y
 
 

IMMIGRATIO  N CASEWOR  K 
 
The  Casewor  k sectio  n i  s responsibl  e fo  r implementin  g th  e law  s an  d rule  s fo  r th  e purpose  s o  f controllin  g oversea  s national  s seekin  g t  o ente  r th  e 
Island  with  an  entr  y clearanc  e an  d wishin  g t  o remai  n fo  r  a furthe  r period  .  I  n additio  n th  e sectio  n provide  s advic  e an  d informatio  n t  o member  s o  f 
the  publi  c on  immigration  requirements  . 
  
Entr  y clearance  
 
Certain  nationalitie  s need  to  obtain  a  visa  befor  e travellin  g t  o th  e Unite  d Kingdom  o  r Island  s.  National  s o  f othe  r countrie  s ma  y al  so nee  d a  n 
entr  y clearance  dependin  g on  thei  r reaso  n fo  r travel  .  Application  s fo  r trave  l t  o Jerse  y ar  e processe  d a  t Briti  sh Diplomati  c Post  s i  n th  e countr  y 
where  the  application  i  s submitte  d an  d ar  e referre  d t  o th  e Casewor  k sectio  n fo  r authorit  y t  o issu  e o  r refuse  . 
 
A  total  of  619  referral  s were  received  durin  g the  cour  se of  200  8 (u  p 17  % o  n 200  7 an  d 28  % o  n 2006)  , notwithstandin  g th  e curren  t financia  l 
climate  this  increase  i  n referral  s show  s n  o sig  n of  diminishing  . 
 
Work  Permit  s 
 
The  Casewor  k sectio  n also  administer  s th  e Wor  k Permi  t schem  e whi  ch allow  s employer  s, subjec  t t  o meetin  g se  t criteria  , t  o recrui  t oversea  s 
national  s where  the  y ar  e unabl  e t  o fil  l vacancie  s wit  h eithe  r Briti  sh citizen  s o  r Europea  n Economi  c Are  a national  s.   
 
Unskilled  wor  k permit  s ar  e issue  d fo  r th  e hospitalit  y sector  , bu  t th  e number  s o  f su  ch permit  s issue  d i  n 200  8 continue  d t  o declin  e (dow  n 15  % t  o 
95  ) in  lin  e wit  h th  e previou  s  3 year  s. 
 
On  the  othe  r hand  the  numbe  r of  skille  d work  permit  s continue  s t  o increa  se strongly  .  I  n particula  r th  e financ  e (u  p 50  % t  o 242  ) an  d informatio  n 
technolog  y sector  s (u  p 189  % t  o 55  ) continu  e t  o experien  ce  a shortag  e o  f suitabl  y qualifie  d an  d experience  d worker  s fro  m withi  n th  e Europea  n 
Union  . 
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IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY
 

Work Permit & Entry Clearances 
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IMMIGRATION  AND  NATIONALIT  Y
 
 

Citizenshi  p Tes  t 
 
Since  the  first  of  Januar  y 200  8 non-Europea  n Unio  n national  s applyin  g fo  r permanen  t residen  ce (‘Indefinit  e Leav  e t  o Remain’  ) hav  e bee  n required
to  demonstrate  knowledg  e of  th  e Engli  sh languag  e an  d t  o pa  ss  a Citizenshi  p Test  .  Obtainin  g su  ch residenc  e i  s  a pre-requisit  e t  o late  r applyin  g for
British  citizenship  and  it  encourage  s peopl  e t  o gai  n knowledg  e o  f th  e Unite  d Kingdo  m an  d Jerse  y a  t a  n earlie  r stag  e i  n thei  r residen  cy i  n th  e Island.
The  tests  ar  e administered  b  y Highland  s Colleg  e an  d sitting  s ar  e arrange  d approximatel  y ever  y month  .   
 
The  numbe  r of  person  s grante  d indefinit  e leav  e t  o remai  n i  n 200  8 decline  d 62  % compare  d wit  h 200  7 wit  h 7  4 application  s bein  g approve  d as
opposed  to  12  0 the  previou  s year  .  I  t i  s considere  d likel  y tha  t th  e introductio  n o  f th  e Citizenshi  p Te  st ha  s, a  t lea  st i  n part  , le  d t  o thi  s decrease  . 
 
Naturalisatio  n 
 
Oversea  s national  s ma  y appl  y to  naturali  se t  o becom  e  a Briti  sh citizen  , subje  ct t  o meetin  g qualifyin  g criteria  , afte  r thre  e year  s residen  ce i  n the
case  of  foreign  national  s wh  o ar  e marrie  d t  o Briti  sh citizen  s, an  d afte  r fiv  e year  s i  n othe  r case  s.  I  n 200  8 th  e Servi  ce receive  d 5  3 application  s for
naturalisation  .   
 
PASSPOR  T OFFICE  
 
Passports  
 
2008  wa  s a  bu  sy yea  r fo  r th  e Passpor  t offi  ce tea  m wit  h th  e passpor  t system  , GIPSY  , providin  g  a reliabl  e servi  ce t  o th  e passpor  t issuin  g office  s i  n 
Jersey,  Guernsey  , th  e Isl  e of  Ma  n an  d Gibraltar  .   
 
In  the  la  st quarte  r o  f 200  8  a proje  ct wa  s starte  d t  o decommissio  n th  e serve  r fro  m ou  r previou  s passpor  t system  , GENIE  .  Th  e GENI  E serve  r wa  s 
left  operationa  l when  GIPS  Y wa  s installe  d i  n orde  r t  o allo  w u  s t  o hav  e loca  l acce  ss t  o th  e passpor  t record  s o  n tha  t system  , th  e serve  r i  s no  w 1  0 
year  s old  and  i  s vulnerabl  e t  o failure  .  Th  e dat  a i  t contain  s need  s t  o b  e need  s t  o b  e migrate  d ont  o  a differen  t syste  m befor  e su  ch  a failur  e occur  s.    
 

    
   

 

 
 
  

 

 
 

           
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Passport issues totalled 10,783 for the year, 122 up on 2007. 
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IMMIGRATION  AND  NATIONALIT  Y
 
 

Legalisatio  n 
 
Fo  r the  fir  st time  in  severa  l year  s ou  r Legalisatio  n o  f Document  s servi  ce sa  w  a sligh  t reductio  n i  n demand  , possibl  y a  s  a resul  t o  f th  e globa  l 
financia  l crisi  s whi  ch i  s currentl  y bein  g experienced  . 
 
9602  document  s wer  e legalise  d durin  g 200  8 a  s again  st 1019  7 th  e previou  s year  ,  a reductio  n o  f nearl  y 600  , an  d providin  g a  n incom  e o  f £192,000  . 
 
THE  FUTURE  
 
Citizenshi  p 
  

The  Border  s, Citizenshi  p an  d Immigratio  n Bil  l wa  s introduce   d  t     o    P arliamen  t i  n th  e Unite  d Kingdo  m o  n 1  4 Januar  y 2009  .  Th  e Bil  l introduce  s th  e 
concept  o  f earne  d citizenshi  p fo  r person  s wishin  g t  o becom  e Briti  sh citizen  s an  d clarifie  s immigratio  n power  s i  n relatio  n t  o th  e Commo  n Trave  l 
Area  .  It  i  s likel  y tha  t certai  n relevan  t clause  s containe  d withi  n th  e Bil  l wil  l b  e extende  d t  o ta  ke effe  ct i  n th  e Islan  d i  n th  e latte  r par  t o  f 2009  . 
 
Passport  s 
 
In  2006  th  e Jerse  y Passpor  t Offi  ce commence  d issuin  g Biometri  c passport  s containin  g detail  s o  f th  e holde  r i  n electroni  c format  .  Th  e fir  st biometri  c 
to  be  use  d wa  s a  facia  l recognitio  n biometri  c,  a mathematica  l formul  a base  d o  n th  e layou  t o  f th  e holder’  s face  , whi  ch i  s fairl  y uniqu  e t  o eac  h 
individual  .  Th  e require  d measurement  s ar  e take  n fro  m th  e applicant’  s photograph  .  
 
The  Service  continue  s t  o wor  k closel  y wit  h colleague  s i  n Guernse  y an  d th  e Isl  e o  f Ma  n whil  st al  so liaisin  g wit  h th  e U  K Identit  y an  d Passpor  t 
Service  and  the  Foreign  and  Commonwealth  Office  on  th  e introductio  n of  passport  s containin  g  a secondar  y biometri  c.  Thi  s secondar  y biometri  c 
wil  l contain  a  cop  y of  the  holder’  s fingerprint  s an  d i  s schedule  d t  o b  e introduce  d i  n 2011  .   A representativ  e fro  m th  e Island  s sit  s o  n th  e U  K secon  d 
biometri  c passport  programme  boar  d o  n behal  f of  al  l th  e Crow  n Dependencies  . 
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IMMIGRATION  AND  NATIONALIT  Y
 
he  introduction  o  f secondar  y biometri  c passport  s wil  l involv  e man  y change  s t  o passpor  t issuin  g processe  s an  d  a ne  w layou  t t  o th  e publi  c office
a  y be  required.   I  t i  s al  so likel  y tha  t considerabl  e capita  l investmen  t wil  l b  e require  d fo  r th  e ne  w passpor  t system  , howeve  r i  t i  s impossibl  e t  o 

stimate  cost  s unti  l such  time  a  s th  e Unite  d Kingdo  m hav  e agree  d  a contra  ct wit  h th  e supplie  r o  f th  e ne  w syste  m 

T  
m
e
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